Rozelle Interchange WestConnex

Notification No.168

2 September 2020

Yara Avenue and Warayama Place traffic update

Good afternoon

Further to the traffic update sent to residents last Friday 28 August, we'll be **temporarily closing part of Yara Avenue from Monday 7 September for approximately four weeks**. This traffic change is to facilitate Balmain sewer relocation work scheduled to be completed on Yara Avenue by the end of this year.

During this time we'll be working in Area 2 (shown in **yellow** in below map) and a partial closure of Yara Avenue will be in place. Access for residents of 24 Warayama Place will be via Warayama Place only. Onstreet parking along Yara Avenue will be maintained. Traffic control will be stationed to assist motorists however please allow a little extra time when travelling to/from your home.

Work will generally take place standard work hours (7am to 6pm) and residents will be notified if night work is required.



This traffic change will allow us to connect the existing sewer and manhole (marked in **red** on the map overleaf) and new sewer and manhole (marked in **orange** on the map).







As a result, the existing work area (marked in **light blue** on the map) will change in shape and size to include both manholes. This new work area will stretch across the width of Yara Avenue (requiring us to close the road at this location).

We will trench from the new sewer manhole to the existing manhole, install the new sewer pipe, and backfill the trench.



General construction FAQS

For more information on work hours, equipment used, and how we're mitigating impacts on Iron Cove residents please see <u>this document</u> at <u>https://bit.ly/2EMwKeA</u>.

How to contact us

In line with recent NSW Government health advice regarding COVID-19 and to ensure the safety of the community and staff, we are re-closing the Community Information Centre at 84 Lilyfield Road Rozelle.

For any information you may require, please email us at info@rozelleinterchange.com.au with your enquiry and a contact number for us to call you. If you want to know more about our work or to make a complaint, please respond to this email or contact the Rozelle Interchange Community Team on 1800 660 248.

Please let us know if you have any suggestions or ideas regarding what you would like to see in this weekly update going forward. We welcome and appreciate your feedback.

Kind regards Pam and Bec **The Iron Cove Community Relations Team**